

SECTION IV B

Ch. Matter
Listed on
Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8

(Application for substitution to bring on record LRs of deceased Respondent Nos. 2-4 namely Gurmeet, Tarloki Nath and Smt. Bhagwati)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 9

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 10

(Application for setting aside abatement)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 11

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation of death certificate)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 17945 OF 2011.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Ram Lubhaya & OrsPetitioner(s)

Versus

Lachhmi (D) Thr. Lrs. & OrsRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.07.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.
Permission to file SLP granted.
Substitution allowed.
Issue notice."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 21.07.2011. Service of show cause notice on Respondent No. 1(i)-1(v) is complete as they are represented through Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 have expired.

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 03.04.2013 filed applications for substitution in the matter above mentioned which were defective and were listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 02.09.2014 with office report on default dated 08.08.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Learned counsel for the petitioners stated that he has given fresh addresses of proposed legal representatives on 30.7.2014. The office to verify. In case any default subsists, the same shall be removed within a period of fifteen days failing which the special leave petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has cured all the defects in the applications for substitution, condonation of delay in filing substitution application, setting aside abatement and exemption from filing Official Translation of death certificate. Notice of Motion for 27.07.2015 has been issued to the Counsel for the petitioner on 11.06.2015 and was requested to file Affidavit with proof of service of Notice of Motion, but Counsel for the petitioner has not filed Affidavit with proof of service of Notice of Motion so far.

The default on the part of the Petitioner in the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) with this office report.

Dated this the 25th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. J. P. Dhanda, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip